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Steven Chong, J.: 

 

Ecoprime Networks Sdn Bhd (Ecoprime) through one of its directors pleaded guilty to 

two counts of knowingly having possession of infringing copies of computer programs 

in the course of a business with a view to copying the programs without the licence of 

the copyright owner, Microsoft (B) Sdn Bhd, contrary to section 204(1)(d) of the 

Emergency (Copyright) Order 1999. 

 

The Statement of Facts from the prosecution which was admitted unreservedly by 

Ecoprime reads as follows: 

 

(1) EcoPrime Networks Sdn. Bhd [hereby known as “The Defendant”], is an 

information technology company.  Apart from its role as an e-solutions 

provider, the Defendant also ran a training school as a result of a contract 

with the Government of HM the Sultan of Brunei Darussalam.  In the training 

school, government employees were trained to use computer softwares such as 

Microsoft Windows Vista and Microsoft Office Enterprise 2007.  Since 2005, 

the Defendant together with Microsoft (Brunei) [“Microsoft”] have been 

working closely to provide logistical and technical assistance to Microsoft in 

order for Microsoft to establish its presence in Brunei Darussalam. 

 

(2) On the 1st September 2008, Microsoft lodged a police report against the 

Defendant.  On the 3rd September 2008, a raid was conducted, by the 
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Commercial Crime Police, in execution of a search warrant upon the 

Defendant’s premises.  The search warrant was executed on both the 9th and 

the 13th floor of the PGGMB Building where Defendant’s office and training 

premises were located. 

 

(3) Computers belonging to the Defendant on the 9th floor of the PGGMB were 

seized and were found to contain unlicensed software copies i.e. infringing 

copies of literary work namely computer programs entitled 

 

- Microsoft Windows Vista Ultimate (2 copies) 

- Microsoft Office Enterprise 2007 (6 copies) 

- Microsoft Windows Server 2003 R2 Standard X64 Edition (3 copies) 

- Microsoft Windows Vista Home Premium (1 copy) 

- Microsoft Windows Vista Home Basic (1 copy) 

- Microsoft Windows XP Professional (1 copy) 

 

(4) The Defendant knew the software copies were unlicensed and had planned to 

use (which involves ‘copying’ the work.  Please refer to Prosecution’s 

submissions on the elements of the charge) the above mentioned unlicensed 

software copies on the 3rd day of September 2008.  The computers on the 9th 

floor were used to run the office of the Defendant. 

 

(5) Computers belong to the Defendant on the 13th floor of the PGMMB building 

were also seized and were found to contain unlicensed software copies i.e. 

infringing copies of literary works namely computer programs entitled 

 

- Microsoft Windows Vista Ultimate (71 copies) 

- Microsoft Office Enterprise 2007 (71 copies) 

 

(6) The Defendant knew the above-mentioned software copies were unlicensed and 

had wanted to use (which involves “copying”.  Please refer to Para 4’s 

reference) the above mentioned unlicensed software copies found in the 

computers on the 13th floor of the PGGMB building to train government 

employees on the 23rd August 2008. 

 

(7) On record, the Defendant has no previous convictions. 

 

Mr. Mohd Noorsuhaimy in his mitigation plea on behalf of Ecoprime urged the court 

to consider three factors in the defendant’s favour.  Firstly, Ecoprime has pleaded 

guilty at the first opportunity and this has saved the court time and the expense of a 

lengthy trial. 

 

Secondly, it was submitted that since 2005 Ecoprime had worked closely with Mr. 

Wan Kong Chan, who was appointed the Microsoft Country Manager in Brunei in 

2007, to promote the use of Microsoft software in the government and private sectors.  
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At the same time, Mr. Wan promoted Ecoprime to the public and government agencies 

as an “Official Microsoft Technology Partner”. 

 

Finally, and more importantly, Mr. Wan was aware “from an early state of the 

relationship” that Ecoprime was carrying on business using unlicensed copies of 

Microsoft software.  Initially, Mr. Wan did not object to Ecoprime’s use of the 

unlicensed software since their relationship was based on a “win-win situation”.  

Microsoft was benefiting from Ecoprime’s promotion of Microsoft products. 

 

It was only in early 2008 that Mr. Wan indicated that the parties needed “to resolve” 

the issue of the unlicensed software.  Mr. Wan suggested that Ecoprime be given a 

“grace period” to purchase licensed software but the company could not afford to pay 

for this.  Ecoprime decided to cease all its training activities on 27 August 2008 and 

intended to acquire licensed software upon receiving outstanding payments from its 

customers. 

 

The Deputy Public Prosecutor Mr. Chan did not take issue with the submissions made 

above.  On the assumption the facts stated are accurate this is a peculiar case of 

copyright infringement where for a considerable period it appears the right holder 

worked hand in hand with a party to promote its software when it knew that party was 

infringing its copyright by using unlicensed copies of its software. 

 

The penalty for offences under section 204(1)(d) is imprisonment not exceeding          

6 months or a fine not exceeding $5,000 or both.  It is noteworthy that in Singapore 

similar offences are punishable with a fine of up to $10,000 for the article or for each 

article or $100,000, whichever is the lower, or to imprisonment up to 5 years or both 

(section 136 of the Copyright Act). 

 

Knowledge-based industries will only be attracted to invest in Brunei if they are 

confident that their intellectual property will be given sufficient protection.   It is also 

important to protect our home-grown knowledge-based companies, writers and artists.  

The courts will not tolerate copyright piracy and will not hesitate to impose deterrent 

sentences which may result in a term of imprisonment in cases where the infringement 

is large scale or persistent. 

 

Having regard to the guilty plea and the unusual circumstances of this case I do not 

regard a custodial sentence to be the appropriate and the Deputy Public Prosecutor 

agrees.  On the facts I would impose the maximum fine prescribed under section 

204(6) of $5,000 on each count resulting in a total of $10,000. 

 

In the event the fine is unpaid within one week a warrant for the levy of the amount of 

the fine by distress and sale of any of the property of the defendant is to be issued.  

 

 

DATO PADUKA STEVEN CHONG 

Judge, High Court 


